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JAMES W .
ABERT

CLICK
THE
TITLE

Message from the President ... Communicating a
report of an expedition led by Lieutenant Abert,
on the Upper Arkansas and through the country
of the Camanche Indians, in the fall of the year
1845
[Washington: 1846]. Octavo (8 ¾ x 5 ½ inches). 13
lithographic plates and maps (1 large folding map, 1 folding
"sketch [map] of a day's travel," 11 plates [1 folding]). (Old
dampstaining, browning to title). Paper wrappers with early
manuscript title label to upper cover, housed in a modern
cloth chemise and red morocco backed slipcase.
The first printing of this important report on the
exploration of the American West.
(#23463)

$ 1,800
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AMERICAN
CENTENNIAL

CLICK
THE
TITLE

Treasures of Art, Industry and Manufacture
represented in the American Centennial
Exhibition at Philadelphia 1876
Buffalo: Cosack & Co., [1877-1878]. Folio. [210]pp. Fifty
chromolithographed plates, engraved additional title.
Minor foxing. Contemporary dark blue morocco over
bevelled-edge boards, covers elaborately tooled in gilt,
spine with double-raised bands in six compartment,
lettered in gilt in the second and fourth, the other with an
overall repeat decoration in gilt, elaborately gilt inner
dentelles and turn-ins, marbled endpapers, gilt edges.
With extraordinary chromolithographs.
(#33088)

$ 2,500
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BACQUEVILLE DE
LA POTHERIE

CLICK
THE
TITLE

Histoire de l'Amerique Septentrionale
Paris: Jean-Luc Nion and François Didot, 1722 [vols. 1-3];
1721 [vol. 4]. 4 volumes, 12mo. Titles in red and black. [12], 110, 15-370, [4]; [2], 356, [8]; [12], 310, [6]; [2], 271, [5]pp., with
errors in pagination as issued. Engraved frontispiece
additional title by I.B. Scotin, 28 engraved plates and maps
(12 folding), including a double-sided plate of music.
Nineteenth-century roan-backed mottled paper boards, flat
spine tooled and lettered in gilt. Provenance: Society of
Jesus, Leyden (stamps on titles).
Rare first edition of an important illustrated contemporary
history of the Indian nations in Canada and their relations
with the French, including among the earliest printed views
in Canada.
(#29285)

$ 12,000
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WILLIAM HENRY
BARTLETT
Canadian Scenery Illustrated
London: George Virtue, 1842. 2 volumes, quarto. Steelengraved portrait frontispiece of Bartlett, 2 engraved
additional titles with integral vignettes, 1 map of Canada. 117
plates by R. Wallis and others, after William Bartlett
(scattered minor foxing as usual). Contemporary red half
morocco over marbled paper-covered boards, the spine gilt
in five compartments with wide semi-raised bands, lettered
in gilt in the second and fourth compartments, the others
panelled in gilt, cream moiré endpapers, gilt edges.
A fine copy of this well-known work: one of the greatest
steel-engraved view books of the 19th century.
(#23609)

$ 950
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CHARLES
BEATTY
Tagebuch einer zween monatlichen Reise:
welche in der Absicht die Religion bey den
Grenzeinvohnern von Pensilvanien zu
befördern, und das Christenthum bey den
Indianern
Frankfurt and Leipzig: J. G. Fleischers Buchhandlung, 1771.
8vo (7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches). 157pp. Uncut. Contemporary paper
boards, early paper label on spine titled in manuscript.
Provenance: 18th century German armorial bookplate.
Rare edition of Beatty's journal of his travels among the
Delaware Indians: "the first account of Indian towns in
southeast Ohio" (Howes).
(#24694)

$ 1,000
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J. C.
BELTRAMI
La Decouverte des Sources du Mississippi et de
la Riviere Sanglante. Description Du Cours
entier du Mississippi
New Orleans: Benj. Levy, 1824. 8vo (8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches).
[8],327,[1]pp. Errata slip. Uncut . Original blue papercovered boards, expertly rebacked to style, paper spine
label.
The rare first edition of this Italian explorer's adventures in
America.
(#29350)

$ 3,250
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BOSTON JOHANN C . MÜLLER
Geographische Belustigungen zur Erläuterung
der neuesten Weltgeschichte ... Allgemeine
Beschreibung der engländischen Colonien in
Nord-Amerika, nebst eien Plane von Boston.
Leipzig: In der Johann Carl Müllerischen Buch-und
Kunsthandlung, 1776. Part I (only, of 2), quarto. Woodcut
decorative vignette on title, 2 woodcut headpieces, 1 large
folding hand-coloured copper-engraved map 'Carte von
dem Hafen und der Stadt Boston' by Georg Friedrich
Frentzel after Jean Chevalier de Beaurain. Original grey
paper wrappers, uncut, modern blue morocco-backed box
A fine unsophisticated copy of this very rare work including
one of the most important Revolutionary War maps of
Boston.
(#19448)

$ 15,000
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WILLIAM HENRY
BROWN
Portrait Gallery of Distinguished American
Citizens, with biographical sketches
Hartford: E. B. and E. C. Kellogg, 1846. Folio (15 7/8 x 12
inches). 27 tinted lithographed silhouette portraits, 27 tinted
lithographed plates of facsimiles of handwriting (some
foxing, offsetting and oxidization as usual). Modern half calf
and oatmeal cloth.
First edition of this impressive work, notable for its
effective and evocative lithographed portraits of renowned
Americans of the antebellum period, each depicted in fulllength silhouette profile: "Almost the entire edition was
destroyed by fire, and copies are extremely rare" (Harry
Peters).
(#31770)

$ 5,250
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CALIFORNIA
Constitution of the State of California
San Francisco: Printed at the Office of the Alta California,
1849. Octavo (9 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches). Uncut. 19pp. Stitched,
later red cloth four fold chemise, all within a red moroccobacked cloth slipcase, titled in gilt on the spine. Provenance:
Henry Lafayette Dodge (1810-1856, inscription dated 1850,
U.S. Indian Agent in New Mexico, killed by Apache).
The rare first separate printing of California's first
Constitution: this is one of the most important and difficult
to obtain state Constitutions, and includes the very rare
three-page "Address" found in only a few copies.
(#25098)

$ 10,000
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COLUMBIAN
MUSEUM , BOSTON
Columbian Museum, At the Head of the Mall,
Boston ... Large Historical Paintings ... A
Monument to the Memory of George
Washington ... Elegant Wax Figures ...
Automaton and Musical Clocks ... Natural
Curiosities ... The Concert Organ
[Boston: D. Bowen, circa 1801]. Letterpress broadside,
woodcut coffin and urn decoration, 23 x 18¼ inches. Minor
losses in the margins at sheet edges not affecting text.
A remarkably early American museum broadside.
(#31356)

$ 7,500
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JONATHAN
EDWARDS
A careful and strict inquiry into the modern
prevailing notions of that freedom of will,
which is supposed to be essential to moral
agency, virtue and vice, reward and
punishment, praise and blame.
Wilmington, DE: James Adams, 1790. 8vo. xi, 134, [1], 135299, [1], 13, [3] p. Contemporary calf, black morocco lettering
piece, front joint starting.
Early American imprint.
(#32565)

$ 950
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DANIEL
FENNING
The Federal or New Ready Reckoner and
Traders Useful Assistant ... Adapted to the
Federal Money.
Chestnuthill: Samuel Sower, 1793. 8vo. 5 folding tables.
Contemporary sheep.
The first adaptation of Fenning's Reckoner for use with the
newly minted Federal coins.
(#32331)

$ 650

Donald A.
A. Heald
Heald || Rare
Rare Books
Books
Donald

WILLIAM HENRY
HARRISON
Inaugural Address of President Harrison.
National Intelligencer .... Extra. Thursday,
March 4, 1841
[Washington: March 4, 1841]. Folio broadside (24 x 19 1/2
inches). Text in 5 columns, divided by single rules.
Very rare first printing of Harrison's inaugural address: the
longest in United States history and what many believed
caused his death after only thirty-two days in office, the
shortest tenure of any American President.
(#24667)

$ 9,000
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MARYLAND THOMAS BACON
Laws of Maryland at large, with proper
indexes. Now first collected into one compleat
body, and published from the original acts and
records, remaining in the secretary's-office of
the said province
Annapolis: Jonas Green, 1765 [i.e. 1766]. Folio. 368
unnumbered leaves. Woodcut arms of Maryland on the
title, engraved by Thomas Sparrow. Advertisement (i.e.
errata) leaf in rear. Expertly bound to style in half russia
and early marbled paper covered boards, spine with raised
bands in seven compartments, morocco lettering piece in
the second, the others with a repeat decoration in gilt.
The most important legal publication in colonial Maryland
and among the finest examples of typography of any
publication done on an American colonial press.
(#28886)

$ 3,500
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THOMAS
NAIRNE
A Letter from South Carolina; Giving an
Account of the Soil, Air, Product, Trade,
Government, Laws, Religion, People, Military
Strength, &c. of that Province; Together with
the Manner and necessary Charges of Setling
[sic] a Plantation there, and the Annual Profit
it will produce ... The Second Edition.
London: J. Clarke, 1732. 8vo (7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches). 63,[1]pp.
Later marbled paper wrappers.
Scarce South Carolina promotional tract anonymously
written by the first Indian Agent to Carolina.
(#26665)

$ 6,500

Donald A.
A. Heald
Heald || Rare
Rare Books
Books
Donald

PENNSYLVANIA
J . A . CLARK

-

The Wyoming Valley, Upper Waters of the
Susquehanna and the Lackawanna CoalRegion, including Views of the Natural Scenery
of Northern Pennsylvania ... Photographically
Illustrated
Scranton: J. A. Clark, 1875. Large 8vo. Text in two columns.
26 mounted albumen photographs, single page map.
Publisher's purple cloth, upper cover pictorially stamped in
gilt, spine faded.
Rare photographically-illustrated history of Wyoming
Valley, Pennsylvania, with biographical sketches and
portraits of its leading citizens.
(#32765)

$ 900
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ROBERT
PROUD
The History of Pennsylvania, in North
America, from the Original Institution and
Settlement of that Province, under the first
Proprietor and Governor William Penn, in
1681, till after the Year 1742
Philadelphia: Zachariah Poulson, Jr., 1797-1798. 2 volumes,
8vo (8 1/4 x 5 inches). Engraved portrait by Lawson after
Barralet, engraved folding map by Thackara. Contemporary
speckled calf, rebacked to style, red morocco lettering
piece. Provenance: armorial bookplate.
First edition.
(#32622)

$ 700
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ROBERT
ROGERS
A Concise Account of America: containing a
description of several British colonies on that
continent
London: printed for the Author, and sold by J. Millan, 1765.
Octavo. 1p. page advertisement for subscribers to a second
volume (never published). Expertly bound to style in half
18th century russia over contemporary marbled paper
covered boards, spine with raised bands in six
compartments, ruled in gilt on either side of each band, red
morocco lettering piece in the second compartment.
First edition of one "of the most accurate contemporary
accounts of the interior of North America as it was when
England took it from France" (Streeter).
(#24469)

$ 3,000
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CHARLES
STEDMAN
The History of the Origin, Progress, and
Termination of the American war
London: printed for the Author, sold by J. Murray, J.
Debrett and J. Kerby, 1794. 2 volumes, quarto. Half-title to
vol.II. 15 engraved maps and plans (11 folding, one of these
with an over-flap). Expertly bound to style in 18th-century
tree calf, gilt-tooled border to covers, the flat spines divided
into six compartments with gilt fillets and a roll tool, red
morocco lettering-piece in the second compartment, black
morocco label with onlaid red morocco roundel with
volume number in gilt in the fourth compartment.
A fine copy of the first edition of a fundamental work to any
collection relating to the American Revolution
(#20278)

$ 15,000
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ZADOCK
STEELE
The Indian Captive; or a Narrative of the
Captivity and Sufferings of Zadock Steele
Montpelier, Vermont: by the author, E.P. Walton, printer,
1818. 12mo. 142,[2]pp. Lacks front free endpaper. Usual
browning. Contemporary calf.
First edition of a famous Vermont Indian captivity.
(#33130)

$ 750
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VIRGIL
STOCKBRIDGE
Digest of Patents relating to breech-loading
and magazine small arms, (except revolvers)
granted in the United States from 1836 to 1873,
inclusive
Washington: 1875. Quarto (11 5/8 x 9 inches). 1p. small format
errata tipped onto rear pastedown. 780 patent-drawings
photo-lithographed (up to ten to a page) on 84 full-page
illustrations by N. Peters of Washington. Bound to style in
half calf over contemporary marbled paper-covered boards,
spine with raised bands in six compartments, ruled in gilt
on each band, lettered direct in the second and fourth
compartments. Provenance: Allen P. Westcott (Chicago,
firearms consultant in legal cases, ink stamp).
An important and rare work on American breech loading
and small arms, published in a relatively small edition.
(#23683)

$ 1,600
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UNITED
STATES
Acts Passed at the Second Session of the
Seventh Congress of the United States, begun
and held at the City of Washington, in the
Territory of Columbia, on Monday, the sixth of
December, one thousand eight hundred and
two.
Richmond: Printed by Meriwether Jones, 1803. Folio (11 5/8
x 7 1/4 inches). 60,lxii, [2] pp. Expertly bound to style in
period half tree calf over marbled paper covered boards, flat
spine divided into compartments with gilt rules, red
morocco lettering piece in the second compartment.
Scarce Virginia printing of the acts of Congress during
Thomas Jefferson's presidency, including printings of
important American treaties.
(#28987)

$ 5,000
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GEORGE
WASHINGTON
Letters from His Excellency General
Washington, to Arthur Young ... containing an
account of his husbandry, with a map of hi
farm; his opinions on various questions in
agriculture; and many particulars of the rural
economy of the United States.
London: Printed by B. McMillan, 1801. 8vo. vi, 172pp.
Engraved folding map of Mt. Vernon. Foxing and offsetting
to the map, 20th century ink inscription at the lower margin
of the title. Contemporary marbled paper covered boards,
rebacked at a later date with calf.
First edition of Washington and Young's correspondence on
agricultural matters.
(#33151)

$ 2,500
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WOODROW
WILSON
Message du President Wilson lu au Congres des
États Unis d'Amerique Le 2 Avril 1917
Paris: Impremerie des Journaux officiel, [1917]. Broadside,
text in two columns. 37 x 25 1/2 inches. (Small areas of
paper loss in upper and lower margins from hanging).
America enters World War I: a French broadside printing of
President Wilson's address to Congress asking for a
declaration of war against Germany.
(#29324)

$ 7,500
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WILLIAM
WRIGHT
The Oil Regions of Pennsylvania. Showing
where petroleum is found; how it is obtained
and at what cost
New York: Harper & Brothers, 1865. 8vo (7 3/8 x 4 3/4
inches). 275pp. Publisher's brown cloth, covers stamped in
blind, spine lettered in gilt.
First edition of a classic early work, here in lovely original
condition.
(#26969)

$ 475

